
 

 

 

 

 

 

          
 
 
 
 
 

1. Roll call and declaration of a quorum 
 

2.   Reading and approval of the minutes from the August 18, 2022 meeting 
 

3.   Report from the Zoning Office – None 
 

4. Unfinished business –  
 
A.    7199 CLINTON ROAD – A Special Use Permit for outside storage in the IL (Light 
        Industrial) and CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning Districts. 
 
B.    43XX KELLEE LANE (12-02-105-013) & 4305 KELLEE LANE (12-02-127-006) – A  
        Special Use Permit for the placement of 4 buildings on each lot in the R3 (Multi-family  
        Residential) Zoning District. 
 

 

5.   New business –   

 
A. 7133 WINDSOR LAKE PARKWAY – A Variance from a required 6 foot side yard 
       setback to a requested 0 foot side yard setback in the R3A (Multi-family Residential)  
       Zoning District. 
 
B. 6331 N. SECOND STREET – A Special Use Permit for an event/banquet space in the 
       CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning District. 
 

6.   Public participation & comment   
 

7.   General discussion 
 

8.   Adjournment 
 

Andrew Quintanilla 
Zoning Officer 

AGENDA 
LOVES PARK ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

September 15, 2022 
 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
100 HEART BOULEVARD 

5:30 P.M. 
 



MINUTES OF THE LOVES PARK ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 18, 2022 

5:30 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
1. CHAIRMAN BEN DANIELSON CALLED THE MEETING TO ORDER AT 5:30 P.M.                             

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   CHAIRMAN BEN DANIELSON, MADELINE STUCKY, JASON 

VANDIVER, CATHY NELSON, JOSEPH GIACONE, LYNDI 
TOOHILL 

 
MEMBERS ABSENT: LUKE CARLSON 
 
 

 OTHERS PRESENT:  ZONING OFFICER - ANDREW QUINTANILLA, 
     ATTORNEY PHIL NICOLOSI 
      
           
        

Mr. Danielson announced that items considered for recommendation at this meeting will be 
forwarded to the Community Development Committee meeting on August 29, 2022, at 6:15 p.m.   
 

2.  MINUTES 

 
 Mrs. Toohill moved to approve the minutes from the meetings held July 21, 2022.  Second 

by Ms. Stucky.  Motion carried by voice vote.  
 
3.  ZONING OFFICE REPORT 

  
 No Report 
 
4.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

A. 7199 CLINTON ROAD – A Special Use Permit for outside storage in the IL and CG Zoning 
Districts.  Appropriate notices have been given.   

 

 Petitioner was not present.   
 
 Mrs. Nelson moved to lay over until next month’s meeting.  Second by Mrs. Toohill.   
 
 MOTION APPROVED 5-0 

 

  
B. 1500 and 1502 E. RIVERSIDE BLVD. – Special Use Permit to allow 28 mini-warehouse 

storage units with outside storage in the CG Zoning District. Appropriate notice has been 
given.  

 

Stephanie Hyman, 6801 Spring Creek Road, Rockford, IL 61114 was sworn in on behalf 
of Dyn Sycamore Investments who is requesting a Special Use Permit for mini-warehouse 
storage.  She stated that they plan to build a mini-warehouse storage building along the 
west side of 1500 E. Riverside Blvd. and on a portion of 1502 E. Riverside Blvd. There will 
be approximately 28 individual storage units of multiple sizes.  The building will serve as 
a screen for the railroad tracks and the rock piles at the adjacent business to the north.     
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Mrs. Nelson asked if permission has been given by the utilities.   
 
Ms. Hyman stated they are willing to sign an agreement with the utility. 
 
Mr. Quintanilla indicated the city’s attorney has reached out to the applicant and will provide 
a letter if there are any rights or easements that come about due to extensive research.   
The applicant would be subject to requirements or guidelines put forth by ComEd upon 
approval.   
 
Mrs. Nelson asked if there should be a fence surrounding the storage units.   
 
Mr. Quintanilla indicated that he felt a fence wasn’t needed as there will be no outside 
storage, so he feels a fence is not needed.  
 
No objectors were present.    
 
Mrs. Nelson moved to approve a Special Use Permit to allow 28 mini-warehouse storage 
units with no outside storage in the CG Zoning District for the property known as 1500 E. 
Riverside Blvd., with the following conditions: 

1. The Special Use Permit shall expire with the change in property ownership or 
change of use.   

2. No dumpster enclosure shall be required.   
3. The Special Use Permit may be revoked with substantiated complaints from 

other businesses or local authorities.   
4. An 8-ft. deep landscape buffer with a combination of planted shrubs, 

ornamental grasses, perennials, bark, and other plants shall be installed in the 
right of way.  The buffer shall be mounded and span both frontages, and 
provide some protective barrier to the passage of vehicles.  No trees or 
interior landscape islands shall be required.  The property owner shall be 
responsible for the maintenance, repair, and replacement of all the landscape 
material.  This includes the eight (8) existing trees and all of the staff's 
proposed landscaping.  The plant materials and landscape beds shall be 
tended to and maintained in a healthy growing condition free from refuse, 
debris, and weeds at all times.  The landscaping shall be completed before 
the business opens to the public.   

5. No outside storage shall be allowed as part of this Special Use Permit.   
6. The development shall go through the City’s plan review process, obtain all of 

the required permits, and have passed all final inspections before the business 
opens to the public.   

7. The development shall not be required to meet the commercial material 
guidelines in Chapter 102, Article, III, Division 3, Section 102-174, due to the 
nature of these types of structures. 

8. The owner shall be allowed to develop the side property line with a zero 
setback due to the various easements on this parcel that make it difficult to 
observe the required side yard setback.   
 

Second by Mrs. Toohill.  The findings of the facts have been met and discussed in 
accordance with the zoning recommendations provided. 
 
MOTION APPROVED 5-0 

 

It was decided by board members that it was not necessary to vote on unfinished items C 
and D since the Variances were built into the Special Use Permit. Items C and D will be 
voted on to be removed from the Agenda.     
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C. 1500 and 1502 E. RIVERSIDE BLVD. – Variance from a required 20 ft. rear setback to a 
zero setback in the CG Zoning District. Appropriate notice has been given. 
 

D. 1500 and 1502 E. RIVERSIDE BLVD. – Variance from a required 8-ft. landscape buffer 
containing some combination of planted trees, shrubs, and plants to no 8-ft. landscape 
buffer containing planted trees, shrubs, and plants in the CG Zoning District. Appropriate 
notice has been given. 

    
 Mrs. Nelson moved to remove Items C and D from this Agenda.  Second by Ms. Stucky.  
 
 MOTION APPROVED 5-0  
 
   

5.  NEW BUSINESS 

 

A. 6800 FOREST HILLS ROAD – Zoning Map Amendment from the CG Zoning District to the 
IL Zoning District.  Appropriate notice has been given. 
 

Dan Bauman, 5210 East Drive. Loves Park, IL was sworn as Petitioner and indicated that  
he is requesting a Zoning Map Amendment so that he can move his existing business 
Border Town Properties from Clinton Road to 6800 Forest Hills Road.   
 
No objectors were present.   
 
Mrs. Nelson moved to approve a Zoning Map Amendment from the CG Zoning District to 
the IL Zoning District for the property known as 6800 Forest Hills Road.  Second by Mr. 
Giacone.  The findings of the facts have been met and discussed in accordance with the 
zoning recommendations provided. 
 

MOTION APPROVED 5-0 

 

 

B. 4907 HUMMINGBIRD TRAIL – Variance to install an auxiliary parking pad in front of the 
home in the R1 Zoning District.  Appropriate notice has been given.   

 

Mark Hoffman, 4907 Hummingbird Trail, Loves Park, IL was sworn in as Petitioner and is 
requesting a Variance to install an auxiliary parking pad in front of the home to allow for 
additional off-street parking.   
 
No objectors were present.    

 

Mrs. Nelson moved to approve a Variance to install an auxiliary parking pad in front of the 
home in the R1 Zoning District for the property known as 4907 Hummingbird Trail.  
Second by Ms. Stucky. The findings of the facts have been met and discussed in 
accordance with the zoning recommendations provided. 
 
MOTION APPROVED 5-0 
 

C. 43XX KELLEE & 4305 KELLEE LANE – Special Use Permit for the placement of 4 
buildings on each lot in the R3 Zoning District.  Appropriate notice has been given.    

 

Ms. Stucky moved to layover a Special Use Permit for the placement of 4 buildings on 
each lot in the R3 Zoning District for the property known as 43xx & 4305 Kellee Lane.  
Second by Mrs. Nelson.   
MOTION APPROVED 5-0 
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D. 7270 E. RIVERSIDE BLVD – Special Use Permit for a fast food drive-thru establishment 
in IL/CR and the E. Riverside/I90 Overlay District.  Appropriate notice has been given.    

 

Karen Walsh, 5203 Dirt Point, Rockford IL was sworn on behalf of the Petitioner and she 
indicated that she is requesting a Special Use Permit for a fast food drive-thru 
establishment. The establishment will be an Arby’s Restaurant and will be located at 7270 
E. Riverside Blvd. just west of Starbucks.   
 
No objectors were present.   
 
Mrs. Nelson moved to approve a Special Use Permit for a fast food drive-thru 
establishment in the IL/CR and the E. Riverside/I90 Overlay District for the property known 
as 7170 E. Riverside Blvd., with the following conditions: 

1. The Special Use Permit expires with the change in use. 
2. The dumpster enclosure shall meet the requirements of section 102-132 of the 

City’s code of ordinances and the E. Riverside/I90 Overlay, Section 102-338. 
3. The establishment shall meet the building material requirements of Section 

102-338 of the City’s code of ordinances, and the E. Riverside/I90 overlay.   
4. The dumpster enclosure shall provide screening on all sides.  The screening 

shall include a combination of Karl Foerster Grass and Moudry Fountain Grass 
to obscure the structure from the E. Riverside frontage.  

5. The landscaping for Hanger Road and E. Riverside Blvd. shall meet the 
requirements of Section 102-258, and Section 102-338 of the City’s code of 
ordinances and the E. Riverside/90 overlay. 

6. The business owner/property owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, 
repair, and replacement of all landscape plants, trees, and materials.  The 
landscape beds shall be tended to, and maintained in a healthy growing 
condition, free from refuse, debris, and weeds at all times.  Irrigation for the 
landscaped areas shall be required.   

7. The 15-ft. for vehicle circulation on the eastern part of the development shall 
be sufficient given that circulation will be on way and no parking will be 
provided on the eastern side of the development.  The parking lot shall be 
marked with arrows identifying the circulation.   

8. The sign for this establishment shall meet the requirements of Section 102-
284 and Section 102-338 of the City’s code of ordinances and E. Riverside 
I/90 overlay.   

Second by Mr. Giacone.  The findings of the facts have been met and discussed in 
accordance with the zoning recommendations provided. 
MOTION APPROVED 5-0 

 
 

E. 6520 N. SECOND STREET – Special Use Permit for an accessory residence in the CR 
Zoning District.   
 

Stephanie Heiman, 6801 Spring Creek Road, Rockford, IL was sworn in as Petitioner and 
she stated she is requesting a Special Use Permit for an accessory residence for the 
property.  Ms. Neiman added that she has a client that will live in the home and also 
operate an antique business in another part of the home.   
 
No objectors were present.   
  

Ms. Stucky moved to approve a Special Use Permit for an accessory residence in the CR 
Zoning District for the property known as 6520 N. Second Street, with the following 
condition: 

1. The Special Use Permit expires with the change in property ownership. 
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Second by Mr. Nelson.  The findings of the facts have been met and discussed in 
accordance with the zoning recommendations provided. 

   
 MOTION APPROVED 5-0 

 
6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND COMMENT 
 
      None  
    
7.   GENERAL DISCUSSION 
 
   
       
Mrs. Nelson moved that the meeting be adjourned. Second by Mr. Stucky.  Motion carried by voice 
vote.  The meeting adjourned at 6:03 p.m.   
 
 
Sheila Mills, Secretary  



Date:

SUBJECT: A Special Use Permit for outside storage in the IL (Light Industrial) and CR (Commercial
Retail) Zoning Districts.

LOCATION: 7199 Clinton Road

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN: The City of Loves Park Comprehensive Plan identifies the area for the use of

light industrial and general commercial uses.

ZONING DISTRICT: North IL (Light Industrial)

South CR (Commercial Retail)

East CR (Commercial Retail) & R3A (Four-family Residential)

West IL (Light Industrial) and CR (Commercial Retail)

PROPERTY 

INFORMATION AND 

RELEVANT FACTS:

Outside storage

Required: Outside storage shall be screened by a site obscured fence or landscape hedge.

Provided: Six foot chain link fence with a sliding security gate at entry.  A new 6 foot high wood

fence along the east side of the property as shown on the site plan.  New asphalt

area to meet existing pavement.

Findings: The establishment of the special use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,

or general welfare to business in the area.  The use will not adversely impact or

diminish property values in the zoning district.  The establishment of the use will not

impede development or improvements for uses already established in the district.  The

property is used predominantly for light industrial uses.  The area in question will set

back roughly 350 feet from the Clinton Road frontage.  As long as the outside storage

is contained within the area designated for outside storage, there should be no 

noticeable impact to the surrounding area.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval - A Special Use Permit for outside storage in the IL (Light Industrial)

CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning Districts.

Conditions:

1.   The Special Use Permit expires with the change in property ownership.

2.   The Special Use Permit shall be revoked with verified complaints from adjacent

       business owners or complaints by the local authorities.

3.   No barb wire shall be allowed for the outside storage area.  Fence height shall not 

      exceed 6 feet in height.

4.   The chain link security fence and gate shall provide screening from the Clinton

      Road frontage.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

June 29, 2022



ATTACHMENTS: See attachments

ZONING BOARD 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Vote:      APPROVAL  / DENIAL  / TABLED

AUDIENCE 

COMMENTS:



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PARCEL NUMBER(S):  08-32-302-019 

ZONING:    Light Industrial & Commercial Retail 

ADDRESS:     7199 Clinton Road 

APPLICANT:   Jeff Linkenheld 
     5291 Zenith Parkway 
     Loves Park, Illinois 61111 
 
OWNER:    Jeffrey G. Petry – Petry Trust 
     PO Box 80 
     Belleville, Wisconsin 53508 





Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be met before a petition for a

a special use may be approved.  

7199 Clinton Road

1 The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger the

public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Reason:

2 The special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate

vicinity for the purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values

within the neighborhood.

Reason:

3 The establishment of the special use will not impede the normal orderly development and

improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Reason:

4 Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been, are being, or will

be provided.

Reason:

5 Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress or egress so designed as to 

minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Reason:

Mark "Yes,"  if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true.  Mark "No,"  if the findings 

have been considered and found to be not true.  If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below

Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

each finding.  Mark "N/A,"  if the findings are not applicable to the situation.



6 The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 

which it is located.  The zoning officer shall forward the board of appeal's decision and records to the

city council within ten days after action or within 45 days from the date of the public hearing if no

action has been taken by the board of appeals.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a Special Use Permit.

The Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the

approval of a special use.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of appeals

agenda item: 7199 Clinton Road

SUP Outside Storage

Chairman

Benjamin Danielson

Signature Date



Date:

SUBJECT: A Special Use Permit to allow for the placement of 4 buildings on each lot in the R3

(Multi-family Residential) Zoning District.

LOCATION: 43XX Kellee Lane (12-02-105-013) and 4305 Kellee Lane (12-02-127-006)

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN: Multi-family (Planned Unit Development)

ZONING DISTRICT: North R3 (Multi-family)

South CR (Commercial Retail)

East R3 (Multi-family) and IL_CR (Light Industrial_Commercial Retail)

West R3 (Multi-family)

PROPERTY 

INFORMATION AND 

RELEVANT FACTS:

Building setbacks and

requirements:

Required: Front yard:        30 feet

Side yard:         6 feet

Rear setback:   20 feet

Lot size:            8,800 square feet

Lot size p/unit:   2,900 square feet

Provided: Lot 3 Front yard:        30 feet

Side yard:         greater than 6 feet

Rear setback:   greater than 20 feet

Lot size:            56,628 square feet

Lot size p/unit:  3,539 square feet

Provided: Lot 107 Front yard:        30 feet

Side yard:         greater than 6 feet

Rear setback:   greater than 20 feet

Lot size:            71,961 square feet

Lot size:            3,598 square feet

Dumpster enclosure:

Required: For residential uses, such enclosures shall be screened by a solid (wood) fence or wall 

adequate to shield all containers within the enclosure. Material within the fenced 

enclosure shall not extend above the height of the fence or wall, be secured by a solid 

gate, and not exceed the height of six feet. The use of chain link fences and slats shall

be prohibited in all districts.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

August 11, 2022



Provided: A dumpster enclosure for either property in not indicated on the materials provided.

Landscaping:

Required: A landscape plan is required for review and approval. Landscaped lots shall be required

to provide landscaping based on a point system. The point system shall be applied to 

each parcel and the landscaping shall be distributed equally between each dwelling. 

All maintenance shall be the responsibility of the property owner or association. 

Lot 3: Two hundred and twenty-six (226) points are required

Lot 17: Two hundred and eighty-eight (288) points are required

Provided: The landscape plans for both parcels meet the requirements established in the R3

zoning district.

Parking:

Required: Off-street parking facilities in any residential district shall be used solely for the parking

of passenger automobiles owned by the occupants of the dwelling structures to which

such facilities are accessory or by guests of the occupants.

Provided: The development will provide a garage for each unit, with adequate parking for all uses.

Findings: The establishment of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger the comforts

or general welfare of the residents or business in the zoning district.  The area has been

developed with many multi-family dwellings over the years.  There have been no 

complaints on the existing multi-family units that have been in this area, and it is not

anticipated there will be any with this development.  The landscaping for previous 

development has finally begun to fill out and provide some presence to the yards for

this area.  The owners proposals meets a points requirement, however, staff would like

to see trees that will bulk up over time.  The Arborvitae and Cherry Trees will do well as

accent trees, but substantial trees such as Bur Oaks, White Spruce, and Red Maples

will grow 25ft or taller, 15 to 20 ft in width, and do more to provide the residents of the

development increased privacy, noise reduction, dust control, and serve as a filter for

the artificial light.  These trees are consistent with how the landscaping was developed 

in the area.  The establishment of the special use will not have an adverse impact

on the zoning district.  The use should not impair or diminish property values within the

neighborhood.  The normal orderly development for this area has been for multi-family

uses, so the establishment of the use, will be consistent with how the area has 

has developed.  The development will provide adequate utilities, drainage, 

ingress/egress as part of the plan review process, before site development can occur.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval - A Special Use Permit to allow for the placement of 4 buildings on each lot in

 the R3 (Multi-family Residential) Zoning District.

Conditions:

1.   The Special Use Permit expires with the change in use.

2.   The dumpster enclosure shall meet the requirements of Section 102-132 of the 

       City's code of ordinances.

3.   The owner shall use the landscaping provided for the petition as accents.  The

      owner shall include landscape berms on each frontage, filled with accents, but 

      also include Bur Oaks, White Spruce, and Red Maples.

4.   The property owner shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair, and 

      replacement of all landscape plants, trees, and materials.  The landscaping shall

      be tended too, and maintained in a healthy growing condition, free from refuse, 



      debris, and weeds at all times.  

5.   The Special Use Permit shall be renewed 1 year from the date of approval.

ATTACHMENTS: See attachments

ZONING BOARD 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Vote:      APPROVAL  / DENIAL  / TABLED

AUDIENCE 

COMMENTS:



 

 

 

 

 

ADDRESS(S):   43XX KELLEE LANE & 4305 KELLEE LANE 

PARCEL NUMBER:  125-02-105-013 & 12-02-127-006 

PROPERTY OWNER: ASHFORD HOLDINGS, LLC 
    HARRY ROBERTSON 
    2863 W. 95TH STREET, STE 143-354 
    NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60564 
 
APPLICANT:   ASHFORD HOLDINGS, LLC 
    HARRY ROBERTSON 
    2863 W. 95TH STREET, STE 143-354 
    NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60564 























Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be met before a petition for a 

 for a special use may be approved.  

Location:  43XX Kellee Lane and 4305 Kellee Lane

ZBA

1 The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endager the

public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Reason:

2 The special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate

vicinity for the purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values

within the neighborhood.

Reason:

3 The establishment of the special use will not impede the normal orderly development and

improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Reason:

4 Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been, are being, or will

be provided.

Mark "Yes,"  if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true.  Mark "No,"  if the findings 

have been considered and found to be not true.  If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below

Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

each finding.  Mark "N/A,"  if the findings are not applicable to the situation.



Reason:

5 Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress or egress so designed as to 

minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Reason:

6 The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 

which it is located.  The zoning officer shall forward the board of appeal's decision and records to the

city council within ten days after action or within 45 days from the date of the public hearing if no

action has been taken by the board of appeals.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a Special Use Permit.

The Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the

approval of a special use.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of appeals

agenda item: 43XX Kellee Lane and 4305 Kellee Lane 
Multiple structures on a each lot

Chairman

Benjamin Danielson

Signature Date



Date:

SUBJECT: A Variance to allow a 0 ft. side yard setback in the R3 (Multi-family Residential)

Zoning District.

Location: 7133 Windsor Lake Parkway

R3A Requirements: Front yard setback: 20 foot building setback 

Side yard setback: Covered within the PUD

Rear yard setback: 2 feet

Provided: Front yard setback: 20 foot building setback

Side yard setback: Covered within the PUD

Rear yard setback: 2 feet

Findings: Strict or literal enforcement of the specified regulation would result in unnecessary 

hardship against the property owner.  The property has a property boundary that

runs through the dwelling.  Due to the extraordinary circumstances applicable to the 

property, that do not apply to the other dwellings in this area, approving the zero side

yard setback would be necessary to bring the property into compliance.  Strict 

enforcement of regulations would deprive the owner of the same privileges enjoyed

by other property owners.  Granting the variation will not be viewed as special 

privilege inconsistent with other properties.  Many of the residents just north of the 

this dwelling have also been granted zero setbacks.  This would bring this property

in alignment with how the area has been developed.  The variation will not be 

detrimental to the adjacent businesses or residents in the area.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval - A Variance to allow a 0 ft side yard setback in the R3 

(Multi-family Residential) Zoning District.

ATTACHMENTS: See attachments

ZONING BOARD 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

VOTE:      APPROVAL  / DENIAL  / TABLED

AUDIENCE 

COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

September 7, 2022



 

 

 

 

 

ADDRESS:   7133 Windsor Lake Parkway 

PARCEL NUMBER:  08-32-353-012 

ZONING:   R3 (Multi-family) Residential 

PROPERTY OWNER: Michael Chance 
    7133 Windsor Lake Parkway 
    Loves Park, Illinois 61111 
 
APPLICANT:   Michael Chance 
    7133 Windsor Lake Parkway 
    Loves Park, Illinois 61111 



Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be considered before a

petition for a variation may be approved.  

7133 Windsor Lake Parkway

ZBA

1 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical

difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of this chapter.

Reason:

2 There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property

involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties

classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

3 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the

applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning

district.

Reason:

4 The granting of the variation will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the

limitations on the other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

5 The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or material

injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

Mark "Yes,"  if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true.  Mark "No,"  if the findings 

have been considered and found to be not true.  If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below

Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

each finding.  Mark "N/A,"  if the findings are not applicable to the situation.



Reason:

6 The concurring vote of four members of the board shall be necessary to recommend the 

authorization of any variance in this chapter.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a variation.  The

Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the

approval of a variation.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of Appeals

agenda item: 7133 Windsor Lake Parkway

0 ft side yard setback

Chairman

Ben Danielson

Signature Date



Date:

SUBJECT: A Special Use Permit for an event/banquet space in the CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning

District.

LOCATION: 6331 N. Second Street

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN: Commercial Retail uses

ZONING DISTRICT: North:  CR (Commercial Retail)

South: CR (Commercial Retail)

East:  R1 (Single Family Residential)

West: CR (Commercial Retail)

PROPERTY 

INFORMATION AND 

RELEVANT FACTS:

Building Setbacks:

Required: Building setback: 30 feet

Side yard: 5 feet buildings under 25 feet

Rear yard: 20 feet 

Provided: Setbacks are existing and shall be deemed in conformity, unless modifications to the

structure occurs at some future date.  

Landscaping:

Required: An 8 foot deep landscape buffer with a combination of planted trees, shrubs, ground

cover, and plants. It shall be curbed or provide some other protective barrier to the

passage of vehicles.  Trees shall be required to be planted on interior and exterior of 

the development based on interior and exterior parking spaces provided. 

Provided: The existing landscaping was improved some years ago for the entire property.

Dumpster Enclosure:

Required: Enclosures for commercial properties shall provide a site obscuring dumpster 

enclosure.  

Provided: Several enclosures are provided in the rear of the multi-tenant space.  Nothing further

required.

Parking:

Required: Forty stalls are required.  I stall shall be an accessible stall.

Provided: The site plan shows acceptable parking for all uses.
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Findings: The establishment or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger 

the general welfare of the public.  The location hosts a number of high volume traffic

uses that have not been detrimental to this location.  The use should not be injurious to

existing and permitted uses already established.  The use could potentially have an

adverse impact on parking for existing uses.  It is unknown how the use will perform at

this location.  If any issues arise with parking it may be necessary to re-evaluate  the

use for this location.  No diminished land values are likely to result as a result of the 

establishment of the special use.  The use will not impede the normal orderly 

development for this location.  The establishment will bring consumers to the area

that may visit other retail uses already established.  The business owners will operate

on an appointment basis for scheduled activities.  The owners may need to provide

parking lot security if banquet or event issues arise within the parking areas.  

RECOMMENDATION: Approval - A Special Use Permit for an event/banquet establishment in the 

CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning District.

Conditions:

1.   The Special Use Permit shall expire with the discontinuance of the event/banquet

       establishment.

2.    If music is provided for any event or banquet, the doors shall remain closed.

3.    The Special Use Permit shall be revoked with substantiated complaints from 

       other businesses, residents, or local authorities.

4.   The applicant shall be required to undergo the plan review process to bring the 

      unit under current building code standards for the use.  The business shall not 

      open to the public until all final inspection have been completed, and the certificate

      of occupancy has been issued.

5.   The establishment shall not be permitted to have live music, unless it is included,

      as part of a reception, banquet, or other similar occurrence happening on site.  No

      concerts, paid or pre-paid ticket events, events with a cover charge at the door,

      or other events promoting alcohol shall be permitted. 

6.  If alcohol is to be served on the premises, the permit holder must obtain and 

     maintain a City of Loves Park liquor license, and meet the building code

     requirements necessary for the issuance of a liquor license.

7.  The occupancy shall be limited to the capacity for the unit as determined by the

     Loves Park Fire Department.  The occupancy for the unit includes employees, 

     volunteers, caters and staff, and persons providing music, which includes dj's and

     musicians.

8.  All activities related to the business shall be confined to the unit to this establishment.

     Parking areas must be monitored to prevent loitering by patrons.

9.  A business license must be obtained by the City of Loves Park.

ATTACHMENTS: See attachments
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PARCEL NUMBER(S):  12-06-101-020 

ZONING:    CR (Commercial Retail) 

ADDRESS:     6489 N. Second Street 

APPLICANT:   Tavanna and Michael Branch 
     6451 Old Hunters Run 
     Rockford, Illinois 6114 
 
OWNER:    Meadow Mart, LLC 
     370 Seventh Avenue, Ste 1600 
     New York, NY 10001 
 







Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be met before a petition for a

a special use may be approved.  

6331 N. Second Street

1 The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger the

public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Reason:

2 The special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate

vicinity for the purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values

within the neighborhood.

Reason:

3 The establishment of the special use will not impede the normal orderly development and

improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Reason:

4 Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been, are being, or will

be provided.

Reason:

5 Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress or egress so designed as to 

minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Reason:

Mark "Yes,"  if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true.  Mark "No,"  if the findings 

have been considered and found to be not true.  If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below

Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

each finding.  Mark "N/A,"  if the findings are not applicable to the situation.



6 The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 

which it is located.  The zoning officer shall forward the board of appeal's decision and records to the

city council within ten days after action or within 45 days from the date of the public hearing if no

action has been taken by the board of appeals.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a Special Use Permit.

The Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the

approval of a special use.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of appeals

agenda item: 6331 N. Second Street

SUP for event/banquet space

Chairman

Benjamin Danielson

Signature Date


